

No. 14-275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN D. HORNE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

BRIAN C. LEIGHTON
701 Pollasky Avenue
Clovis, CA 93612
(559) 297-6190

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL*
JOHN C. O'QUINN
STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ
JASON M. WILCOX
DEVIN A. DEBACKER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
michael.mcconnell@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

March 2, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory And Regulatory Framework.....	5
B. The Hornes’ Attempt To Comply Without Suffering Confiscation Of Their Raisins.....	9
C. Administrative Proceedings	11
D. Judicial Proceedings.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE RAISIN MARKETING ORDER WORKS A PHYSICAL TAKING FOR WHICH JUST COMPENSATION IS CATEGORICALLY REQUIRED.....	20
A. The Raisin Marketing Order Works An Uncompensated Physical Taking Of Reserve-Tonnage Raisins.	21

B. The Procedural Posture Of This Case Does Not Make The Raisin Marketing Order Any Less A Categorical Taking.....	27
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S REASONS NOT TO FIND A CATEGORICAL TAKING ARE WITHOUT MERIT.	31
A. The Fifth Amendment’s Categorical Duty To Compensate Physical Takings Applies To Takings Of Personal Property.	31
1. The panel’s decision contradicts this Court’s binding precedent.....	33
2. The panel’s decision is inconsistent with the Takings Clause’s history and text.....	36
3. The panel’s rationale misconstrues <i>Loretto</i> and <i>Lucas</i>	39
B. The Fifth Amendment Does Not Allow The Government To Avoid Its Categorical Duty By Pointing To Speculative Benefits.	42
C. The Fifth Amendment Does Not Permit Confiscations Of Private Property To Be Recast As Permissible Use Restrictions.	48
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	2, 3, 17
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	34, 46
<i>Bassett, New Mexico LLC v. United States</i> , 55 Fed. Cl. 63 (2002).....	26, 46
<i>Bauman v. Ross</i> , 167 U.S. 548 (1897).....	45
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut General Insurance Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	45
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	34, 35, 40
<i>Casitas Municipal Water District v. United States</i> , 543 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	45, 51
<i>Cerajeski v. Zoeller</i> , 735 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	53
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	17, 50, 53, 54, 55, 56

<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	22
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1988).....	28
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 74 Fed. Cl. 554 (2006)	5, 6, 7, 23, 52
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	39
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. United States</i> , 187 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999).....	45, 50
<i>Horne v. USDA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013). 1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 22, 27, 28, 29, 57	
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	21
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	24, 44, 51, 56
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....	34
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875).....	37
<i>Koontz v.</i> <i>St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	16, 19, 25, 28, 29, 34, 48, 50, 52, 53, 54
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	41, 48, 53
<i>Lion Raisins, Inc. v. United States</i> , 416 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	24

<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)...	19, 22, 24, 32, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 49, 50, 51, 52, 55, 56, 57
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	32, 39, 41, 42, 43, 51
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	30
<i>Missouri Pacific Railway Co. v. Nebraska</i> , 217 U.S. 196 (1910).....	30
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	46
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	34, 35, 39
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	17, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55
<i>Otay Mesa Property, L.P. v. United States</i> , 670 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	42
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	16, 32
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Porter v. United States</i> , 473 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1973).....	35
<i>R & J Holding Co. v. Redevelopment Authority of the</i> <i>County of Montgomery</i> , 670 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2011)	42
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	52

<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	18, 42, 44, 46
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Public Service Commission of Missouri,</i> 248 U.S. 67 (1918).....	50, 52
<i>United States Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey,</i> 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	34
<i>United States v. Burnison,</i> 339 U.S. 87 (1950).....	33
<i>United States v. Causby,</i> 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	25, 41
<i>United States v. Corbin,</i> 423 F.2d 821 (10th Cir. 1970).....	35
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.,</i> 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	22, 25, 33, 39, 41
<i>United States v. Palmer,</i> 128 U.S. 262 (1888).....	33, 39
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal,</i> 341 U.S. 114 (1951).....	25
<i>United States v. Russell,</i> 80 U.S. 623 (1871).....	25, 33, 39
<i>United States v. Ruzicka,</i> 329 U.S. 287 (1946).....	12
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers,</i> 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	24
<i>Village of Norwood v. Baker,</i> 172 U.S. 269 (1898).....	29, 46

Warner/Elektra/Atlantic Corp. v. County of DuPage,
991 F.2d 1280 (7th Cir. 1993).....35

Washington Legal Foundation v. Legal Foundation of Washington,
271 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2001).....40

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980)..... 18, 33, 39

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007).....30

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....25, 52, 53

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 12544

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 13314

7 C.F.R. § 989.156

7 C.F.R. § 989.1666, 12

7 C.F.R. § 989.216

7 C.F.R. § 989.26-.3921

7 C.F.R. § 989.537, 24

7 C.F.R. § 989.545, 6, 13, 21

7 C.F.R. § 989.555

7 C.F.R. § 989.655

7 C.F.R. § 989.665, 12

7 C.F.R. § 989.66(a)6, 22

7 C.F.R. § 989.66(b)(1).....	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(b)(2).....	22
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(b)(4).....	6, 7, 22
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(f).....	6, 22
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(g).....	7, 22
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(h).....	7, 24
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(b).....	22
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(b)(2).....	7
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(b)(3).....	7
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(b)(4).....	7
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(c).....	7, 22
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(d).....	7, 22
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(e).....	7, 22
7 C.F.R. § 989.80(a).....	13
7 U.S.C. § 601.....	4
7 U.S.C. § 608a.....	6
7 U.S.C. § 608c(14).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 608c(14)(B).....	13
7 U.S.C. § 608c(19).....	5
7 U.S.C. § 608c(6)(E).....	7, 24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	4, 39
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	39
U.S. Const. art. 4, § 3, cl. 2.....	39

Other Authorities

- Baude, William,
Rethinking the Federal Eminent Domain Power,
 122 Yale L.J. 1738 (2013)37
- Cooley, Thomas M.,
*General Principles of Constitutional Law in the
 United States of America* (1880).....37
- Jay, John,
A Hint to the Legislature of New York (1778),
 reprinted in *The Founders Constitution*
 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)..36
- Johnson, Samuel,
Dictionary of the English Language
 (6th ed. 1785).....38
- Lewis, John,
*A Treatise on the Law of Eminent Domain in the
 United States* (2d ed. 1900).....37, 41
- Madison, James,
Property (1792), reprinted in *The Papers of James
 Madison* (R. Rutland ed., 1977).....38
- Magna Carta,
 reprinted in A.E. Dick Howard, *Magna Carta:
 Text and Commentary* (1964)37
- Malcolm, Dan,
*California Raisin Growers Benefit from
 Sun-Maid Work*, Am. Vineyard, Jan. 2015.....9
- Michelman, Frank,
*Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the
 Ethical Foundations of “Just Compensation” Law*,
 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 (1967).....41

Nichols on Eminent Domain, (3d ed. 2014)	33, 45
Raisin Administrative Committee, <i>Analysis Report</i> (Aug. 1, 2006)	8
Raisin Administrative Committee, <i>Marketing Policy and Industry Statistics, 2010</i> (Jan. 6, 2011).....	7
Raisin Administrative Committee, <i>Statement of Disposition & Grower Equity</i> (Apr. 1, 2011).....	8
Raisin Administrative Committee, <i>Statement of Disposition & Grower Equity</i> (Feb. 19, 2009).....	9
Raisin Administrative Committee, <i>Statement of Disposition & Grower Equity</i> (Jan. 31, 2013).....	8
Rubinfeld, Jed, <i>Usings</i> , 102 Yale L.J. 1077 (1993)	37
Treanor, William Michael, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995).....	38
Tucker, Henry St. George, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (1803)	36
Webster, Noah, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	38
